URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF PAIGNTON. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District
Council of Paignton intend, after one month from
the date of publication of this notice, to apply to
the Minister of Housing and Local Government for
confirmation of byelaws made by them under section
17 of the Water Act, 1945.

SAMUEL HODSON, Clerk of the Council.

Municipal Offices, Oldway, Paignton.

27th December, 1956: (120)

URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CHURCH STRETTON.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of Water Fittings from the effect of Frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Church Stretton intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

J. S. MILLS, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Church Stretton. (119)

BOROUGH OF LOUGHBOROUGH.

Notice is hereby given that the Loughborough Borough Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied by them.

ARTHUR USHER, Town Clerk.

(207)

RURAL DISTRICT OF REPTON.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Repton intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for safeguarding pipes, etc., from the effects of frost.

F. BAILEY, Clerk of the Council.
"The Poplars",
Rolleston Road, Burton-on-Trent.

28th December, 1956.

(206)

MARKET BOSWORTH RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of Water Fittings from the effects of frost.) NOTICE is hereby given that the Market Bosworth Rural District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

(171)C. J. HOLMES, Clerk of the Council.

URBAIN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF EXMOUTH. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Exmouth intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

R. S. BAGSHAW. Clerk of the Council.

LOUTH BOROUGH COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of Water Fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Louth Borough Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

WALTER HOLT, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Louth.

28th December, 1956. (208)

PONTYPRIDD AND RHONDDA JOINT WATER BOARD.

WATER ACT, 1945.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Pontypridd and Rhondda Joint Water Board are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under sections 32 (2) and 40 of the Water

The county and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the Order are the administrative county of Glamorgan, the borough of Rhondda, the urban districts of Caerphilly and Pontypridd and the rural district of Llantrisant and Llantwit Fardre.

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited at the offices of the Board at 49, Mill Street, Pontypridd, Glamorgan, and may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours during a period of twenty-eight days from the 28th day of December, 1956.

A notice explaining the effects of the Order will be found in the issues of the Western Mail dated the 28th day of December, 1956, and the 4th day of January, 1957.

Dated this 21st day of December, 1956.

RAYMOND GRIFFITHS, Clerk to the Ponty-pridd and Rhondda Joint Water Board, 49, Mill Street, Pontypridd, Glamorgan.

LEWIN GREGORY MEAD and SONS, 8, Barton Street, Westminster, S.W.I., Parlia-mentary Agents. (209)

LYDNEY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Lydney Rural District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water consumption, misuse, supplied by them.

E. A. BEECH, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Lydney, Glos. 20th December, 1956.

SAMIFORD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL. SECTION 30 OF PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AMENDMENT Аст, 1907.

ACT, 1907.

BY the Samford Rural District (Public Health) Order, 1956 (S.I. 1956 No. 1925) the Minister of Housing and Local Government has declared that as from the 17th day of December, 1956, section 30 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907 (which makes provision for the repair and enclosure of dangerous places) shall be in force in the rural district of Samford, subject to adaptation as respects certain types of retaining wall.

A copy of the Order may be inspected at 25, London Road, Ipswich, between the hours of 9 a.m. and noon and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. from Monday to Fniday, and 9 a.m. and noon on Saturdays.

R BLENKINSOPP Clerk of the Council

R. BLENKINSOPP, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, 25, London Road, Ipswich.